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OOPY 

UNITED STA'.?&S 
DEPAR'l1MENT OF NE IWrERlOR 

GE?:ill!lU.t, !AND OJ'FtOE 
r, 

Public SUl"Vey Oftiee 
1uneau, Alaska. 

Deo. 4, 1937 • 

Jir.. Ceo. A. Parks, 
District Oa4astral Engineer, 
Publio Su:rve1 Ofi'ioe, • 
1uneau, Alaska.. • 

.An old vUlage site v,as tound nea11 the quarter-seot1on 
corner betn•a Sections 21 and 28., 'l'.. 4 N'. , R~ l.1 w. , Bemu-4 
Mer1d1an <>a Kenai Peninsula. ·Herbert o. TOl'serson, 1'rans1tman, 
who :ran the line ,.April 28, 1937 notioed it ed repQrted. it to 
me. . Immediately I 1nTestigated. the findings and then made a. 
ro~ sketoll of i»he huts or house si tea, pacing the po<!lf itione 
and. estimating the orientations t:rom the section line tbs.t 
pa.see• over the s1 'l:le .• 

The site 1s situ-Ced on a gentle, weat,erly elope juat 
below the brow ot the neaa.-ly level or slightly rolllng grotm.d 
eastward.. Vlb.ere the e1 t• ie located, the g.eneral oontour, 
have e. somewhat crescent shape, being about ten ch.a.ins across 
the •xtreme points and about tour chains deep in th& aro.. l'.t 
is about three and one-halt miles • east and two miles aorth 
or Basilof on Oook Inlet. ln other words, it ts about tht't:.et 
am oae-ha.lt miles inland trom Oook Inlet. 

From all 1nd1oat1ons, this site appears to be very o.ld. 
Within the ou.tlines ot the foot walls ot. one ot the house. sites 
a apr®e tree about towrteen incb!ls diam•t·ett Rs out dOWlil and 
the annultiiX' ring gll'O\Vtha counted. A oonsenativ,e oom1t ahowe4 
approximately two hundred rings. Ther& are larger t~ees within 
otbar house sites. 

fhe 011:tlines of 1'he house si·tes rather resemble the 
remains at a house foundation, are- well-det:1nad 1'8.1ses varying 
trom two to three feet high and about tour or five feat across 
the foot, beillg l'OWlded 011 top end graso-covGre4. 
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..... Dec. 4• 1937 
The toree'I i1'01"4 wi tau the heuee s1 tes is OGnsiet,nt 

in deJ1si:ty and siae w1 th tiw su.noun<iing timber. Spru.oe is 
tlle pl"'e4om1nat1ng growth and varies from. twelve tQ twen~y­

eip t inches in diW'lleter. 

Tho houses appear to be uuii'oi'm 111 size w1 th two I'0qD18. 
The main 11oom is about :fitteen by twenty teet. The long st:de 
bears about north and south. w1 th an annex room eight l>:v eight 
teet oa the east side. Measurements ere e.ll made alotJg th• 
orest ot the wall outline. 

In the middle ot the main room outline I :round stone tire 
beds about two end. one-he.lt teet in diameter, &i~t inches be­
low the present sul'faoe Of the ground tlooJO. The stones sh.ow 
indications ot heat. All ot the openings or supposed entrances 
are 0n the lower side and a.pparent front side about mid. section, 
al thou~ a tew openings wore not iced in northwest eo rners. ~ 
$lngle-room house ei tes were noticed on the lower edge of tbe 
vUlage a.bout mid section. Th• appear to bave no openings. 

A cross oeation of these wall outlines at various pl.sees 
F8V$aled a le.yer, ot turf about tour inohes thick mostly blaek 
loam massed with roots; then a thin layer ot volQanie ash trom 
one-halt inch to two· inches th1ok; than ,u1.othe:r layi,:r or dark 
soil about :five 1nohes thick end more canpa.ct; then a very thin 
layer or voleanio E!.$h e.nd than a brownish layer of loam that 
averages about one foot deep and appears to :have been at oue 
time top soil. Beneath the brown loam is olean sharp aan4 
ot unknown depth. A test pit au feet deep was dug near one ot 
the houee sites and we found no ohange in sand quall'ty. Some 
small particles ot cb.arioed wood w6re tow,.d in the first lay&r. 
No wood de~ayed or otherw1s& wa, round within the cross seot.1on 
or the wall,· except the particles ct obarred wood a.bove-mant1oned. 

OWing to the condition ar the around• which wae fPQZeJi 
hard and deep, no further atte.mpt waa mde to dig tor turthe,; 
evidence. 

In oonolusion I wteb, to state that the a1gn1:t'10c,u:10:e ot 
tb1s old village ei te lies in its remoteness trom any wateJ/1 and 
the :f'aot that it is epparenU:y a very old one. 

Sketohee ot the Villega, deta.U ot house s1 te and cross 
section of wall terrain are attached hereto tor your tntor~ne:ti1on 
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and tuMher action. 

,OB/ht 
A.tt. a 

Yours veq truly, 

{Signed) FLOYD o. BETTS 
Fl-oyd G. Butt$ 
Oadastral Enainte.17, a. L. o. 
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n1v. ·"A" 
Reporting old 
ruins, 

'UNITED STAT~ 
.__DEPARTMENI' OF fflE INTERIOR 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
Alaska. 

Ott1oe ot the Supervisor ot Surveys 

DENVER, COLORADO 

DecabeJ? l}, 1937 ~ 

IJ!he GODJIIJ.1ssion,er of the Ge~eral land O:f"f'ioe-, 
. Wasb.in,non, D .• o. 

:t am in receipt :trom Mr. Qeo~ A. Parks, District 
Oadast:ral Engl.n~~, Distr1o1) _No. 9 (4}.e.eka), or a l:'epo:rt 
and rough sketch prepared by Jlr.. Floyd G~ Betts• Oadast:ral 
Engineer, or w:tiat $ppears to be th.e ruin.a ot an old vUlae;e 
~1seoTered by Mr. Betts in the course ot his survey 'Werk 
last summer on the Kenai l>tninsula, under Survey G~oup 
No. 51. I \ransmit herewith the report, with sketch, tor 
your oonsideration. 

Paragraph 13 or the Seoretary' s 1-nstruotions dr,,:~ecl 
Deeanbe:r 28, 1906 (also see Commi.sston.er• s l·etter "E" Vll'P, 

\ 

dated Ooto\le:r 8, 1908.), directs that sp. eo,tal repsrta 0011-
0,ning historic or pr•historia ruins or other objects or 
antiquity d1sooYered in 111:le course or the work,. be sub-

\ mitted with looation desor1pt1ons. n may be tha. t the 
\ Department will desire to make a temporary w~thd:rawal or the 
\ land on whioh the site is located util its value can be 
\ dete:rmined~ . • 

The township in which tm ruins are located was au­
veyed during,.~~& pist, $WIGer and ~~•· :re~µ~s wil,l ~ prepared 
this Wiater., :.·'.A.jpa.r•ritly all ot th~i' houses wow.cl bi contained. 
in the SE¼, swt. sec·t-1on 21 and Nii, NW¼, Section 28, • 
T. 4 N., R. 11 W., Seward Merid18l!l. 

In th.is oonneotion, attention is called to the tact 
that a student trom the Uni't'ers1 ty ot Alaska, anploye4 as 
a .tield aeststant on Mr. Betts• pal'ty, made a preliminary 
report ot the disoover.r ot tbe ruins to that 1nstitut1ono 
It 1s now understood 1ihat the 'O'n1Yets1ty oonteinplates doing 
some n:oavating wark on the site as soon as oppQrtunitJ otte:cs, 
and no doubt others will beoQDJ.e interested as public 1ty is 
g1Ten to the location. 'L'he Aot ('It J'une 8, 19of> (34 $tat. 225) 
and the regulations issued by t be Secretary, provide the )J&nno:r 
in which permits must be e,oquired for exoavating o·ld ruins 
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si~uated; on lande owntd w controlled by the, Government. l'.t 
,1s doubttul however whether the previsions or this aot and ot 
the Secretary'• instruction$ thereunder are generally known 
in Ale.ska. In the clrcumstancuia perhaps some publio l'efer­
e,noe to the aci c,r specitic 1ns'\rruot1ons thl'Ough General wd 
Ott1oe chanuels would b& advisable. 

ROM. 

Very '1/'eSpecttUl.ly, 

(Signed) Frank 'M. J'ohnson 
.Supervisor ot Surveys. 
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IN, REPLY PLEASE REFER TO 

'.ESS ONLY THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ,LM FICE 

UNinrtlil':STATES 

• DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

'>-. GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 

(@'" - -- --- - -- - -- --- ----- - - -- --- ------ ------ - - ---- - ------ - - - - - - - - - --- --

1707856 "Jl' lit 

JAN 1 7 J.938 

Cooperation. • 

The Director, 

National 1-~ark Servi,c-$ . 

.Kncloeed for your oon:eid,eration is a letter 

:from. the Supervisor of Surveys at DElnvar, Colorado, witll 

a report and rough s-ketoh prep~r-ed by 110:yd G,. B-etts ., 

Gadastral Engineer, or what .appears to be, the rutns o.f 

.an old vill.age disooverE:ld, in tlle- 0 ourse of survey work 

last summer on the Kenai P,enins;ula, All:lSkla, u:ndo:r· survey 
,·• 

gr0ui No. 51. 

The, eas·e is rete~red t.o you for o·ons:lderation 

as t.Q. whe•t.her· the lane\ should be withd.raw.a for -clas.s1-

flos.t1on as a national mo.n.ument or an a:roha.eologieal site. 

In aooortanee with the gene.ral request of your 

bu,eau, two e~bon o.opies ot this letter are e.nelosed. 

Very r e.spe ottully., 

(signed) Fred W, Jo'nnoot! 

Commissioner. 
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• .3S ONLY THE coJMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL Lt. .::E 

• ' ~ I I l 

·' i 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE .. 
WASHINGTON 

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO 

.. 

.1 

I' 
I 

I•-' 

\.. 

T·he D:!.reatqr·, 

Division of 1:enitor1e-s ~ad :t: land ;p0ssessicna. 

V:r ae.ar Dl'. aru~n:bl&: 

i{;fe t·e·no;e: ie m.a:4e. 'to irour· letter of March 18, 1938, 
rel,ative 1~o a. w1tll<tr:e,wal r~oQ.mme~ded. bf the National Park 
Serv'ice :of ee:rtai..n land~ on the- 1.t$1l3i .P~:ninijule. in Alaska 
for nati'one.l mon11m.tm:t· classif1tia~ • otr:--- • • .... ,,.,. ...... ---.. 

A r·o~a or Qrtter W(klS .trt.absequ.ently preJar$d 1 wb.1eh 
W,fll.$ eipeiil 'by tbe PrtH!J.'1dtiH'rt on Ma.y 16 !Uld publie};:te~ in tb.e 
Federal Rlitlgiater or May 18, 19;.."'. • 

In thi.a ¢0:nne~tion ,rour· e;tte1lt1on ts in.vi t- d t0 
th@ le,tter at the, Su.p11u:~visor or Su.rve;y$ ·Q.t Dfi>,ee.;:ib~r 1.3, 1931, 
e copy. ot w.hicb wne tu:r11.ii1h. el you on. Mar~b l, 193f$. 'th.· 11; 
regulation, under thG a-et <ff J'une 8., 1906 (J4'. Stat~, 2 5}, 
to wh.ioh he ·tef~re, a:re o-ontained. 1:n the :enolo.sed o.trcular. 
It is imssestnd tbat theS$ repl,rtiont aa:y be b.1touent to 
tbe notlc,e or the Pr$,B1(len:t ot th~ Univ~rsit7 o:r t1..l.aska1 

it )".$\\ believe t.tutt • ,he is :r.aot atqu.ll'11nted w1 tb. th0 pro()e:ei~u;-e; 
to b.e tollowed in. app.lytng tor a perni1 t, fo;r the exu.mi1U1ti..on 
Qf' n1ns and the e~oa,va.tion. of &.roh~($ologi~al sit.es. 

V~ry r•sper.::ttu.llJ 1 

(Sgd) Joel David Wolfsohn 

Acting Assistant Co:uimise1oner; 

7-1 mvd 

COPY FOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
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Air Mail 

MEivIORANDUM for the Director. 

There are briefly outlined details of August progress of examination 
and recommended action on public land withdrawals as listed in Acting Commis­
sioner Ha vell Is memo randtun of August 21., 1933, and Acting Director Johnson I s 
memorandum. of October 3, 1940. 

Alaska.. 
E. o. 7888 dated May 16, 1938 covering 1920 acres on the Kenai Peninsula 

a.bout 3 miles northeast of the small town of Kasiloff. ~.,..,. ,., __ .....,._.,_.,.~ 
_,......:.:..-...~ 

Landscape Architect A. Kuehl investigated this area fran the air in com­
pany with Chief Land Planning L. J. Diederich on August 2. Later Mr. Kuehl 
discussed the location with the chief of the survey party which surveyed the 
area.·some yea.rs ago. wnile Mr. Kuehl has not yet submitted his report, it is 
understood that both he and Mr. Diederich a.re of the opinion that the area 
is insignificant and that the withdrawal should be.revoked. However, Regional 
Historian Nea.she.m is against such a course in principle at least until a 
historia.11 or arcllneolog;ist has made a field examination. An examination such 
as Mr. Nee.sham suggests, is not likely to :materialize at least for some years. 

W:µ;_ Jo i-/ In the circums·l;ances we suggest that Mr. Diederich discuss the matter 
-,.,,.,.,· ~"Jf">t further with ·Mr. Ronald Lee in an attempt to reach a decision. 

~- •• 

It should be mentioned that one map we have here shows the site in ques­
tion as being within a "Moose Refuge". We do not know whether this status 
in conjunction with ·bhe provisions of the Antiquities Act would afford a.ny 
worth while protection to the area. 

cc: Director, Washington. 

,. 

Maier., 
Acting Regional Director. 
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MEMORANDUM for the Director. 

Reference is made to the matter of Public Land Withdrawal E. O. 7888 
relating to 1920 acres of land in the vicinity of the village of Kasiloff on 
the Kenai peninsula in .Alaska, and set a.side in 1938 for a propos~tf""na".\;i"'onal 
rn'on.'uiiie~t:-· •·•• ...........:'\ .. _.-...,AJ<i.,.t,;,r;,,.";.!',.,.• ,;,•l•-1!"'-'a.t..:;,1:l'~•'if.>1, .... , • 

There has been a lengthy correspondence on this area. A forest fire 
on the p:eninsula. prevented our main party from investigating the site. How­
ever, on .August 2 Messrs. Kuehl and Diederich were able to fly over Kasiloff, 
and a copy of Mr. Kuehl's report dated September 10 is attached. 

I 

Mr •.. Kuehl reports that both he and 11/ir. Diederich came to the conclusion 
} that the area was quite insignificant and that the withdrawal should be revoked. 

However, as was mentioned in our V'frbhdrawal Areas Monthly Report for August, 
Regional Historian Nea.sham, who has not visited the area, is against such a 
course in principle until at least a historical or arcl1eological field examina­
tion can first be made. Such a field examination probably' c.ould not mat~ria-
lize for several years. 1 

l Undoubtedly Mr. Diederich will make his own report. We can only suggest 
~.a:t do·. -that Mr. Dieder·ch-9,.i.&.G.JJ§.~the rna;bter with Mr. Ronald Lee in an attempt "tio 
~,#~ • reach agreement a.s to Service action on the withdrawal. 

·1 ,, ~ 
~tft.,,.-<_;r~ , q , , It shoul.d be mentioned that one map we have here shows the site in ques-
' 1; • tion • as being• witl}in a 11Moose Refuge'!. It is possible that such a status in 

I 
I 

.i:j 
t 

conjunction 111ii th the provisions of the Antiquities Act would afford a limited 
protection. 1 

.I

. It does appear to us that we cannot continue withdrawals indefinite~y 
unless we can show a very good reason for doing so, particule.rly in viewlof 
certain bills now before Congress. 

~-~-
Herbert Maier, 

Acting Regional Director. 

Enclosure 2471090 

cc: Director (V~ashington) w/c encl ' 
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• ·BUREAU OF AMERICAN ETHNOLO<;;Y 

WASHINGTON 25, .D. C. 

I 
I 

]Jir. Ronald F. Lee, 
Chief Historiatl,._ •, • 
National.Park Service, 

• Department of -t;;he Interior, 
Washington 25, 1D. C. 

Dear Mr. Lee: / 

I 
.J"une 29, 1948 

I am riturntng her~with the original fil~ 

~~~e~:q~~s~h;o~!!·t-;{{·s~·~i~~t~;~ttl?-l1res ~ 1 ~~~e d~h~~~ed 
• find that any request for a permit to excavate at that 
site was ',referred to the Smi tl).sonian Ins ti tut ion. lin 
view of the fact that other permits were issued to !the 
University of '4laska for.·worklat other locations in 
Alaska during the :fiscal years following the withd:caw-

. al of the site ·for possible National Monument purp9ses, 
I am of the opinion tha~ the .University of Alaska prob­
ably did ·not carryithrough in its proposal to excavate 
at the Kasiloff site. 

.Dr. Fr-oetick G. REj.iney, 'Director ·of the Uni­
versity Museum, Philadelphia,' was associated with the 
University of Alaska at that,time, and it is possib

1
le 

that you can obtain from him information about the I 
matter. Dr. Rainey did considerable work•in Alaska;, 
bot·h as a representative of the University of Alaska 
and as a representative of the American -Museum of I 
Natural History at New York, and he undoubtedly wil.l 
know if any digging has been done at the Kasiloff 1 

site. He also would be qualified to advise you con­
~erning the advisibility of holding the site for 
National-Monument purposes, or of returning it to 
the Pqblic Domain. Dr." Henry B. Collins, of our 
staff; woulq:be able to give us a good opinion as 
to whether or not the site merits being designated 
as a National Monument. He recently left for the 
C,anadian Artie, however, and will not be. "available 
through the remainder of the summer.· 
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""· Mr. Ronald F. Lee June 29, 1948, 

- 2 -

Personally, I would be inclined to agree:) 
with you in the matter, and think that because the; • 
site is located within a Moose Refuge area, it 
would be sufficiently protected if the Executive 
Order ?888 of May 16, 1938 should be revoked. 

Sincerely yours, 

Frank H. H. Roberts, Jr., 
Director, River Basin Surveys. 
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MemorandUJn 

,To: C. L. Wirth, Director, National Park Service 

Fr0m: W. E. Wrather, Director, U. S. Geological Survey 

Subject: Transmittal of report on national monument withdrawal 
area (E.O. 7888). 

I have the pleasure of transmitting to you for administra­
tive use a 11Report of Reconnaissance Investigations in the National 
Monument Withdrawal Area near Kasilof, Alaska" for which a need was 
expressed by Mr. Herbert E. Kahler, Ghief Historian, and Yrr. George L. 
Collins, Chief, Alaska Recreational Resources Survey. This report 
was prepared by Messrs. Karlstrom and Benninghoff from field notes 
and a plane table survey made, as time perrn.H,ted, during their 
military geology investigs.tions on the Kenai Peninsula_ in the· summer 
of 1951. On two days they visited the national monument area in the 
company of Dr. Aubrey Neasham, Regional Historian, and Dr. Lot1is ·R. 
Caywood, Archeologist. 

It is stated in the text of·· this report that a sample of 
wood associated with the occupation layer has been submitted to the 
Lamont Laboratory for radiocarbon analysis. When the age determi­
nation. is returned, that information will be forwarded to your office . 

. &:ting' Director 
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